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ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Original
Replacing

Sheet No. 1.0

Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric

Title: Table of Contents

Class of Service: All

Class of Service

Residential
R-1
R-kwW
R-TOU
R-VPP

General Service
GS-1
GS-TOU
GS-VPP
GS-kW

Power and Light

PL-1
PL-TOU

Lighting
LM-1
OSL-1
AFL-1
LED-1

Municipal and Governmental

PM-1

Real-Time Pricing

DAP
FP

Part | — Rate Schedules

Title

Residential Service Rate
Residential Demand Rate
Residential Time-of-Use Rate
Residential VVariable Peak Pricing

General Service Rate

General Service Time-of-Use Rate
General Service Variable Peak Pricing
General Service Demand Rate

Power and Light Rate

Power and Light Time-of-Use
Municipal Roadway and Area Lighting
Outdoor Security Lighting

Athletic Field Lighting (Closed)
LED Lighting

Municipal Water Pumping Rate (Closed)

Day-Ahead Pricing
Flex Pricing

PSC File Mark Only

Sheet Number

3.0-31
40-4.1
70-7.2
8.0-8.3

10.0-10.1
11.0-11.2
13.0-13.3
14.0-141

20.0-20.4
22.0-22.4
30.0-30.9
31.0-31.7

32.0
33.0-33.12

40.0 -40.1

45.0-45.11
46.0 - 46.5
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Sheet No. 1.1

Sheet No. 1.1

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric

Title: Table of Contents

Class of Service: All

Class of Service

Cogeneration
CO0G-1

Net Metering
NET-1

Riders

ECR
MTA
EECR
REP
LR
TCR

ECP
FRP
TA

USP
RSR

Part | — Rate Schedules

Title

Cogeneration Rate 100 kW or Less
Terms and Conditions of Purchase

Power Purchase Agreement

Net Metering

Energy Cost Recovery Rider

Rider for Uniform Municipal Tax Adjustment
Energy Efficiency Cost Rider

Renewable Energy Program Rider

Load Reduction Rider

Transmission Cost Recovery Rider

Environmental Compliance Plan Rider
Formula Rate Plan Rider

Tax Adjustment Rider

Universal Solar Program

Table of Riders Applicable to Rate Schedules

Reserved for Future Use

PSC File Mark Only

Sheet Number

50.0-50.1

51.00 -51.14

52.0-52.3

62.0 - 62.14

70.0-70.7
71.0-711
720-72.3
73.0-73.2
75.0-75.8
76.0 -76.5

78.0-78.3
80.0-80.3
81.0-81.1
82.0-82.2
99.0-99.1

83.0-98.9
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Original Sheet No. 1.2
Replacing Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All

Title: Table of Contents

Terms and Conditions of Service

Part Il — General Information

Class of Service Section Schedule Name

All 101. Purpose of Terms and Conditions of Service

All 102. Application of Terms and Conditions of Service

All 103. Modification of Terms and Conditions

All 104. Exemption Status

All 105. Reserved for Future Use

All 201. Definitions

All 202. Application for Electric Service

All 203. Application of Rates

All 204, Extension of Customer’s Wiring System

All 205. Continuity and Quality of Electric Service

Residential 206. Single Phase and Three-Phase Service to
Customers Served Under Residential Rate
Schedules

PSC File Mark Only

Sheet Number
100
100
100
100
100
101 - 102
103
104
104
104 - 105

105

(Continued)
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OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Sheet No. 1.3

Sheet No.

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric

Title: Table of Contents

Class of Service: All

Class of Service Section
Residential 207.
Residential

Residential

Residential 207.30
Commercial 208.
All 2009.
All 210.
All 211.
All 212.
All 213.
All 214,
All 214.10

Part Il — General Information

Schedule Name

Method of Supplying Electric Service
A. Mobile Home Park

B. Multiple Dwelling Units or Apartment
Complexes

Provisions for Landlords and Tenants

Single Phase and Three-Phase Service to
Customers Served Under Commercial Rate
Schedules

Access by Company Authorized Agents to
Customers Premises

Billing for Electric Service

Testing of Meters Upon Request of the Customer
Adjustment of Bills

Change of Occupancy/Stopping Service
Delinquent Bills for Electric Service

Extended Absence Payment Plan

PSC File Mark Only

Sheet Number
106
106

106

107

107 - 108

108

108 - 109
109
109
110
110
110
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Replacing Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All

Title: Table of Contents

Part Il — General Information

Class of Service  Section Schedule Name

Residential 214.20 Extended Due Date Policy

All 215. Customer’s Responsibility for Company
Property

All 216. Tampering with the Company’s Measuring
Equipment or Other Property

All 217. Unauthorized Use of Electricity

All 218. Providing Clearance for House and

Equipment Moving

Residential 2109. Levelized Billing Plan
Residential 220. Residential Customer Prepay Bill Provision
All 221. Request by Customer to Perform Work On

Customer Owned Facilities

All 222. Facilities Rental Service and Agreement

PSC File Mark Only

Sheet Number

111

111

112

112

112

112 - 114
115 - 116

117

117 - 124
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Original
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Sheet No. 1.5

Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric

Title: Table of Contents

Class of Service: All

Class of Service  Section

All 301.
All 302.

As Applicable  303.

All 304.
All 305.
All 306.
All 307.
All 308.
All 309.
All

As Applicable

As Applicable
Commercial

and Industrial

Part 111 — Electric Service Regulations

Schedule Name

Customer’s Wiring: National Electrical Code
Availability of Electric Service

Nominal Electric Voltage

Voltage Verification

Minimum Service Connection

Exclusive Use of Company’s Electric Service
Resale of the Company’s Electric Service
Point of Delivery of Electric Service

Meters

A. General

B. Metering Testing Program

C. Self-Contained Meter Installations

D. Instrument Transformer Metering
Installations
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Sheet Number

135
135
136
137
137
137
137
138
138 - 140
138
139
139

140
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Replacing

Sheet No. 1.6

Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric

Title: Table of Contents

Class of Service: All

Class of Service  Section

All 310.

All

All
All

All

All

All

All 311.
All 312.

All 313.

Part 111 — Electric Service Regulations

Schedule Name

Equipment Which Adversely Affects Electric

Service

A. General

B. Motors
C. Intermittent Electric Loads

D. Voltage and Wave Form Sensitive
Equipment

E. Interference Producing Equipment

F. Equipment Necessary to Limit Adverse
Effect

Standardizing Laboratory
Structure Identification

Emergency Curtailment Plan
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Sheet Number

140 - 143

140

140 - 141
141

142

142

142 - 143

143
143

144 - 151
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Replacing

Sheet No. 1.7

Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric

Title: Table of Contents

Class of Service: All

Class of Service  Section

All 401.
All 402.

All 403.

All
All
All
All

All 404.

All

Residential and

Commercial

All

All 405.

Part IV — Standard Extension Policy

Schedule Name

General
Right-of-Way

Overhead Distribution System; Overhead
Service from Overhead Distribution System

A. Extensions of Overhead Distribution
B. Standard Electric Service Connection
C. Location and Support for Service Drop
D. Service Entrance Conductor

Single Phase Underground Secondary Service
from Overhead Distribution System

A. New Customer — Service to a Single
Meter or Multiple Meter Group

B. New Customers — Service to Five or More
Individually Metered Locations

C. Existing Customer — Service to a Single
Meter

Three Phase Underground Secondary Service
from Overhead Distribution System
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Sheet Number

160
160 - 161

161 - 164

161 - 162
163
163
163 - 164

164 - 167

164 - 165

166

167

167
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Replacing Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All

Title: Table of Contents

PSC File Mark Only

Part IV — Standard Extension Policy

Class of Service  Section Schedule Name Sheet Number
Residential 406. Single Phase Underground Secondary Service 168 - 170
from Overhead Distribution System

All 407. Underground Service from Primary System 171 - 174

All A. Delivery at Secondary Voltage Through 171 - 173
Company-Owned Transformers

All B. Loads Served at Primary Distribution 173 - 174
Voltage to Customer-Owned Equipment

All C. Supply Voltage Exceeding 12,470 volts 174

Residential and  408. Underground Distribution Systems — Network 174 - 175

Commercial and Commercial Throw Over

Commercial A. Electric Service 174

and Industrial

Commercial B. Vaults for Company-Owned Equipment 174 - 175
and Industrial

As Applicable  409. Permanent Electric Service 175- 178
All A. Allowable Expenditure Formula 175 - 177
All B. Cost of Extension to Render Service 177

All C. Unjustified Expenditure 177 - 178

(Continued)
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Original
Replacing

Sheet No. 1.9

Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric

Title: Table of Contents

Class of Service: All

Class of Service  Section

All 410.
All
All
All
All 411.
All

All

Part IV — Standard Extension Policy

Schedule Name

Indeterminate Electric Service

A. Performance Guaranty Contract
B. Installation and Removal Charge
C. Oil and Gas Customers
Temporary Electric Service

A. Installation and Removal Charge

B. Rate
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178 - 183
179 - 182
183
183
183
183

183
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Original Sheet No. 1.10
Replacing Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All

Title: Table of Contents
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Part V — Charges Related to Customer Activity

Class of Service  Section Schedule Name Sheet Number
All 501. Customer Account Record 190
All 502. Energy Consumption Statement 190
All 503. Deposit from Applicant 190
All 504. Deposit from Landlord 190
All 505. Deposit Due to Bankruptcy 190
All 506. Deposit from Customer 190
All 507. Late Payment Charge 191
All 508. Processing Fee for Levelized Billing 191
Withdrawal
All 500. Returned Check Charge 191
All 510. Meter Test Fee 191
All 511. Collection Fee 191
All 512. Reconnection Fee 191
All 513. Additional Meter Charge 191
All 514. Meter Reading Report Charge 192

All 515. Delayed Payment Agreement Finance Charge 192
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